SSRC-500C-10
www.SullivanUV.com  |  Sales@SullivanUV.com  |  (410) 732-3500
500 Watt Power Management Unit w/ Integrated Starter Controls
•	 3 Phase AC primary input, 25 - 95 VACrms.
•	 Connects directly to the Starter-Alternator allowing reliable onboard starting.
•	 Configurable to support LiPo, LiIon, LifePO4, NiCad, NiMH, SLA, and Lead Acid Battery
Backup.
•	 Three simultaneous output voltages, 24 - 28 VDC 12.5 Amps, 12 - 15 VDC 9 Amps, and
4.8 - 8 VDC 8 Amps.
•	 Operates up to 91% efficiency at peak power.
•	 Provides automatic switching for DC ground power, and back up battery sources.
Featuring:
•	 Remote Power Generation
•	 Power Regulation from Alternative sources, ex. wind or solar
•	 Unmanned Air Vehicles (UAV’s) and Unmanned Ground Vehicles (UGV’s)
Typical Applications:
SSRC-500C-10
500 Watt Power Management Unit w/ Integrated Starter Controls
www.SullivanUV.com  |   Sales@SullivanUV.com  |   (410) 732-3500
Specifications
Input: Conditions Min Max
Alternator Input Voltage: 3Ø 0 - 1 KHz 29 VAC 90 VAC
Backup Battery: LiPO, LiIon, LifePO4,
NiCad, NiMH, SLA,
Lead Acid*
24 VDC 32 VDC
External Shore Power: DC 24 VDC 32 VDC
Battery Switch Time: No interruption of
Output
250nS
Mechanical: Conditions
Enclosure Material: Black Anodized Aluminum
Dimensions: 23.2 cm x 10.3 cm x 6.8 cm
Weight: 1250g
Connectors: MIL-SPEC Circular Connectors
Design Standard: N/A
Conformal Coating: MIL-I-46058C Type UR
Cooling: Forced air
Operating Temperature: -20C to 55C Ambient
Storage Temperature: -40C to 85C
Output: Conditions Min Max
Main Output: 12.5A/350W Max 24 VDC* 28 VDC*
Secondary Output: 9A/108W Max 12 VDC* 15 VDC*
Tertiary Output: 8A/42W Max 4.8 VDC* 8 VDC*
Maximum Total Power: 500 Watts
Peak Efficiency: 91%
Self Protection: Overvoltage, Undervoltage,
Overcurrent, Reverse EMF
Maximum Overload
Current:
Up to 10mS duration 125%
Output Ripple,
Maximum:
p-p All Outputs 500mV
Voltage Regulation: All outputs +/-500mV
Status Signal: 5V High Impedance
Battery Charger Type: Basic, Cell monitoring
Back-up Battery
Charging:
LiPO, LiIon, LifePO4, NiCad,
NiMH, SLA, Lead Acid*
900mA
*Factory Adjustable
SSRC-500C-10
500 Watt Power Management Unit w/ Integrated Starter Controls
www.SullivanUV.com  |   Sales@SullivanUV.com  |   (410) 732-3500
St
ar
te
r L
og
ic
 C
on
tro
l
&
Po
w
er
 C
irc
ui
t
(1
50
A
m
ax
im
um
)
6V
 C
on
di
tio
ni
ng
C
irc
ui
t
SU
LL
IV
A
N
 U
V
SS
R
C
-5
00
C
-1
0
Bl
oc
k
D
ia
gr
am
28
V
C
on
di
tio
ni
ng
C
irc
ui
t
M
in
: ~
30
 V
AC
rm
s
M
ax
: 8
0
VA
C
rm
s
Ba
tte
ry
 C
ha
rg
in
g
an
d
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 C
irc
ui
t
C
ha
rg
es
 b
at
te
ry
 fr
om
 A
C
 o
r E
XT
Su
pp
ly
 9
00
m
A
M
ax
 R
at
e
5V
 D
is
cr
et
e
St
ar
t
si
gn
al
 fr
om
Au
to
pi
lo
t,
M
is
si
on
C
om
pu
te
r,
et
c
TT
L
St
at
us
 s
ig
na
l,
in
di
ca
te
s
ac
tiv
e
re
gu
la
tio
n
12
V
C
on
di
tio
ni
ng
C
irc
ui
t
M
in
: ~
30
 V
AC
rm
s
M
ax
: 8
0
VA
C
rm
s
“S
ta
rt
bu
tto
n”
C
on
tro
l l
ea
ds
(O
pt
io
na
l)
(O
pt
io
na
l)
D
at
a
Si
gn
al
s:
Ba
tte
ry
 V
ol
ta
ge
: 0
-5
V
Al
te
rn
at
or
 V
ol
ta
ge
: 0
-5
V
R
PM
: 1
 P
ul
se
 /
R
ev
G
en
er
al
 N
ot
es
:
-C
us
to
m
er
 re
sp
on
si
bl
e
fo
r f
us
in
g
al
l l
oa
ds
-B
at
te
ry
 re
ch
ar
ge
s
fro
m
 E
xt
er
na
l I
np
ut
 o
r A
C
 in
pu
t
-E
nc
lo
su
re
 ty
pe
: 3
C
N
 U
ni
v
–
2C
N
-A
ll
ou
tp
ut
s
ar
e
fil
te
re
d
to
 1
00
M
hz
 to
 1
 G
hz
 a
nd
 in
cl
ud
e
pr
ot
ec
tio
n
ag
ai
ns
t R
ev
er
se
 P
ol
ar
ity
 a
nd
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
s
Si
ng
le
 o
r 3
PH
 A
C
In
pu
t f
ro
m
Al
te
rn
at
or
M
in
: ~
30
 V
AC
rm
s
M
ax
: 8
5
VA
C
 rm
s
~2
8V
 B
ac
k
U
p
Ba
tte
ry
(2
4V
 to
 3
2V
)
~2
8V
 E
xt
er
na
l I
np
ut
(s
ho
re
 p
ow
er
)
M
ax
: 3
2V
D
C
Po
w
er
 S
w
itc
h
R
ec
om
m
en
de
d
Se
co
nd
ar
y
O
ut
pu
t B
8A
/4
2W
 M
ax
5
to
 6
.5
 V
D
C
*
R
eg
ul
at
ed
 fr
om
 a
ll
So
ur
ce
s
Pr
im
ar
y
O
ut
pu
t
12
.5
A/
35
0W
 M
ax
(D
er
at
e
by
 lo
ad
 o
n
6V
 O
ut
pu
ts
)
24
 to
 2
8
VD
C
*
R
eg
ul
at
ed
 fr
om
 A
C
 In
pu
t o
nl
y
Se
co
nd
ar
y
O
ut
pu
t A
9A
/1
08
W
 M
ax
12
 to
 1
5
VD
C
*
R
eg
ul
at
ed
 fr
om
 a
ll
So
ur
ce
s
*O
ut
pu
t v
ol
ta
ge
s
ar
e
fa
ct
or
y
ad
ju
st
ab
le
 w
ith
in
 th
e
ra
ng
e
sp
ec
ifi
ed
.
O
th
er
 v
ol
ta
ge
 o
pt
io
ns
 m
ay
 b
e
av
ai
la
bl
e,
 e
nq
ui
re
 w
ith
 e
ng
in
ee
rin
g
SSRC-500C-10
500 Watt Power Management Unit w/ Integrated Starter Controls
www.SullivanUV.com  |   Sales@SullivanUV.com  |   (410) 732-3500
Starter Control Cycle Flow Chart
Start
Receive
Start
No
Run cool down timer,i i ?
Yes
Start
Command?
Yes
Run cool down timer,
(15 seconds)Is engine running?
Tell BMC to Crank Engine
No
Start Crank timer
Yes
No
Crank
Ti i d?
No
Timer expired?
(3 sec.)
Is engine running?
Yes
Shut off BMC
Reset Crank attempt counter
Go To Start
Drawn: 2016-07-06
Revised: 2018-06-18
SSRC-500C-10
500 Watt Power Management Unit w/ Integrated Starter Controls
www.SullivanUV.com  |   Sales@SullivanUV.com  |   (410) 732-3500
Performance
Allowable Storage and Operating Temperature Profile
0%
20%
40%
60%
80%
100%
120%
140%
-55 -35 -15 5 25 45 65 85
Temperature Degrees Centigrade
Po
w
er
 O
ut
pu
t (
%
of
 ra
te
d
ca
pa
ci
ty
) Short Duration Overload
Standard Operating Range -25 to 50C
(Optional Rating to 65C)
Storage Temperature -55 to 85C
(Optional Rating to - 40C)
Power Derating due to Altitude
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%
100%
110%
0 2000 4000 6000 8000 10000 12000 14000 16000 18000 20000
Operating Altitude (MSL)
Po
w
er
 O
ut
pu
t (
%
of
 ra
te
d
ca
pa
ci
ty
)
0 25 29 10085
Input Voltage, 3Ø AC rms
Power supplied by
Alternator
Power supplied by
Battery
if part of system
M
ax
im
um
 P
ow
er
 (W
at
ts
)
Alternator Input Range
28V Primary Output
SSRC-500C-10
500 Watt Power Management Unit w/ Integrated Starter Controls
www.SullivanUV.com  |   Sales@SullivanUV.com  |   (410) 732-3500
Engine load calculations
Engine load = Output power / Regulator Efficiency / Alternator Efficiency
Example: A 225W electrical load at 90% regulator efficiency and 80% alternator efficiency requires
225 / 0.90 / 0.80 = 312.5W of engine power. At 746W/HP, this is 0.419 HP.
Ft-Lbs of Torque = Horsepower * 5252 / RPM
At 3800 RPM, a 225W load with a 90% efficient regulator and 80% efficient alternator, the torque load would
be  0.419HP * 5252 / 3800 = 0.579 Ft-Lbs.
1 Ft-Lb = 1.356 N-M
0.579 Ft-Lbs of torque is 0.785 N-M.
Efficiency
Typical PMU Efficiency vs Output Current
Input: 65 VDC
65.0%
70.0%
75.0%
80.0%
85.0%
90.0%
95.0%
100.0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120% 140%
PMU Output (% of rated capacity)
PM
U
Op
er
at
in
g
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
28.8V Nominal Output
12.6V Nominal Output
SSRC-500C-10
500 Watt Power Management Unit w/ Integrated Starter Controls
www.SullivanUV.com  |   Sales@SullivanUV.com  |   (410) 732-3500
2.8
10
.08
0
4.0
10
9.5
39
8.3
89
2.4
60
9.1
39
.15
0
Po
we
r L
ea
ds
an
d c
oo
lin
g a
ir
Ex
it t
his
 en
d
Co
oli
ng
 A
ir
En
ter
s t
his
 en
d
A/
C
Ba
tte
ry
Ex
te
rn
al
 D
C
Si
gn
al
s
28
V
ou
t
12
V
ou
t
6V
 o
ut
En
cl
os
ur
e
w
ei
gh
t =
 3
60
 g
ra
m
s
Ty
pi
ca
l b
ui
lt
w
ei
gh
t:
SS
R
C
-5
00
C
-1
0:
 1
25
0
gr
am
s
3C
N
 S
R
EG
: 9
50
 g
ra
m
s
5
D
O
 N
O
T
SC
A
LE
 D
RA
W
IN
G
3C
N
 U
ni
v
- 2
C
N
 w
SS
R
C
 R
ev
-5 SH
EE
T 1
 O
F
1
4/
3/
20
15
KP
UN
LE
SS
 O
TH
ER
W
IS
E
SP
EC
IF
IE
D
:
SC
A
LE
: 1
:2
W
EI
G
HT
:
RE
V
D
W
G
.
N
O
.
ASI
ZE
TIT
LE
:
Su
lli
va
n
U
V
N
A
M
E
D
A
TE
Q
.A
.
M
FG
 A
PP
R.
EN
G
 A
PP
R.
C
HE
C
KE
D
D
RA
W
N
Bl
ac
k
A
no
di
ze
A
lu
m
in
um
FI
N
IS
H
M
A
TE
RI
A
L
IN
TE
RP
RE
T
G
EO
M
ET
RI
C
TO
LE
RA
N
C
IN
G
 P
ER
:
D
IM
EN
SI
O
N
S
A
RE
 IN
 IN
C
HE
S
TO
LE
RA
N
C
ES
:
FR
A
C
TIO
N
A
L
 1
/6
4
A
N
G
UL
A
R:
 M
A
C
H
  B
EN
D
TW
O
 P
LA
C
E
D
EC
IM
A
L
 .0
10
TH
RE
E
PL
A
C
E
D
EC
IM
A
L
 .0
05
PR
O
PR
IE
TA
RY
 A
N
D
C
O
N
FI
DE
N
TIA
L
TH
E
IN
FO
RM
A
TIO
N
 C
O
N
TA
IN
ED
 IN
 T
HI
S
D
RA
W
IN
G
 IS
 T
HE
 S
O
LE
 P
RO
PE
RT
Y
O
F
TH
E
PE
RF
EC
T
PA
RT
S
C
O
M
PA
N
Y.
  A
N
Y
RE
PR
O
D
UC
TIO
N
 IN
 P
A
RT
 O
R
A
S
A
 W
HO
LE
W
ITH
O
UT
 T
HE
 W
RI
TT
EN
 P
ER
M
IS
SI
O
N
 O
F
TH
E
PE
RF
EC
T
PA
RT
S
C
O
M
PA
N
Y
IS
PR
O
HI
BI
TE
D
.
5
4
3
2
1